
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-262 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURES 

PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 3.42, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO 

CONTRACT C-16-610 WITH RECOLLECT SYSTEMS, INC. FOR PUBLIC ONLINE 
AND MOBILE TOOLS AND OUTREACH SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,995.50 

FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $90,745.25 

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) has determined that it is necessary to 
retain public online and mobile tools, and outreach services with ReCollect Systems, Inc.; 
and 

WHEREAS, a majority of residents currently utilize the ReCollect application and 
more than 1,700 residents are currently receiving automatic service day reminders from 
ReCollect; and 

WHEREAS, the City and County of Sacramento approved and entered into a 
contract with ReCollect Systems, Inc as a way to perform public outreach, particularly 
when partnering with other jurisdictions for regional campaigns; and 

WHEREAS, retaining the services provided by ReCollect will enable the City to 
continue an effective form of outreach and to partner with other jurisdictions more easily 
for regional outreach efforts; and  

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing competitive proposals for the 
proposed services is not in the best interest of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby dispenses 
with the formal request for proposal procedures pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code 
Chapter 3.42.188(B)(3), and authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 
to Contract C-16-610 with Recollect Systems, Inc., in substantially the form presented, 
for three years of maintenance and support, and continued usage of the application 
services in the amount of $35,995.50 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $90,745.25. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18th 
day of November 2020 

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY 



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-262 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council 
held on November 18, 2020 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 8.10 ATTACH 1 Reso approving ReCollect Amend 3
	262

